	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING – AUGUST 3, 2015
1:00 P.M.


	(8/3)

	
	(xx)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag – (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	
	
	

	2.


	Invocation – (Delivered by Pastor, David Piltch, Teen Challenge, Syracuse, New York)

	
	
	

	3.


	Roll Call – (All Present – 9)

	
	
	

	4.
	Minutes – July 13, 2015 – (Adopted 9-0)

	
	
	

	5.


	Public Hearing – Relative to Agenda #15 – “Approve – Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency’s designation of Jubilee Homes of Syracuse, Inc., as a qualified and eligible sponsor for the development of 601 South Avenue and ancillary vacant lots for the future site of a Price Rite grocery store.”    (Public Hearing held Monday, August 3, 2015 at 1:00 P.M.) (IN FAVOR: Rich Puchalski; Walt Dixie)

	
	
	

	6.


	Petitions – (none)

	
	
	

	7.


	Committee Reports – (Airport) (Public Transportation)

	
	
	

	8.


	Communications – (From Hon. John D. Francisco, NYS Senator, and Hon. William B. Magnarelli, NYS Assemblyman, acknowledging receipt of Resolution #31-R 2015, From Eric Beattie, Ca,[i;Director, Syracuse University, accepting terms and conditions of Ord. #534-2015, From Ms. Lenora Rice accepting terms and conditions of Ord. #593-2015, From Christian Rotondo accepting terms and conditions of Ord. #544-2015)

	
	
	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	
	
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	
	
	

	9.

  WD

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2015-2016.


	WD
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	
	
	

	10.

  9-0

	Correct Tax Rolls - (163-167 Solar Street, 230 Seventh North Street). For various charges for Tax Year 2014/15, 2015/16.
	641
	
	

	11.

  8-0
Maroun, Abstain
	Agreement - With Crouse-Marshall Business Improvement District, relative to the administration of the Special Assessment Improvement District, for the period of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. The special assessment is $75,000.

	642
	
	

	12.

  9-0
	Agreement - With the Downtown Committee of Syracuse, Inc. relative to the administration of the Downtown Special Assessment Program, for the period of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. The special assessment is $850,000.

	643
	
	

	13.

  9-0
	Appropriate Funds - From Account #01.75850.0.000 Urban Cultural Parks Expenses in the amount of $45,000 to the Erie Canal Museum for operation and management of the Syracuse Urban Cultural Park Visitor Center at the Erie Canal Museum.

	644
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	
	
	

	14.

H
	Authorize - The City of Syracuse to enter into a Funding Agreement with the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation (Land Bank) effective July 1, 2015-June 30, 2016.  Total agreement not to exceed $1,500,000 charged quarterly to Special Object of Expense Account #01.599898.

	H
	
	

	15.

  8-0
Joy, Abstain
	Approve – Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency’s (SURA) designation of Jubilee Homes of Syracuse, Inc., as a qualified and eligible sponsor for the development of 601 South Avenue and ancillary vacant lots for the future site of a Price Rite grocery store.    (Public Hearing held Monday, August 3, 2015 at 1:00 P.M.)

	645
	
	

	16.

  9-0

    
	Application & Agreement -To and with NYS Local Waterfront Revitalization Program as part of the City’s Consolidated Funding Application for funding in an amount not to exceed $1,000,000 to be used for planning, design and construction of public recreational enhancements and amenities along the Onondaga Creek Corridor, in the vicinity between Ballantyne Road and Dorwin Avenue.  The City will provide a 50% local match not to exceed $500,000 from City TIP project Account #701226000 allocated to the Seneca Turnpike Corridor Improvements. 

	646
	
	

	17.

 WD
	Permission - To Fadel Nagi, owner of the property located at 207 North Geddes Street to encroach .45’ on the NE side of the building and .02’ on the SE side of the building into the North Geddes Street right-of-way with a concrete slab.  


	WD
	
	

	18.

  9-0
	Permission - To St Joseph’s Health Center Properties, Inc., to maintain a fire wall encroachment into the North Salina Street right-of-way and three parking spaces and four concrete bollards encroachment into the Prospect Street right-of-way. 


	647
	
	

	19.
  9-0
	Permission - To St Joseph’s Health Center Properties, Inc., to maintain a retaining wall and one concrete bollard encroachment into the North Salina Street right-of-way, a stair/retaining wall and railing encroachment into the Prospect Street & Butternut Street right-of-way. 


	648
	
	

	20.
  9-0

	Special Permit - To approve a restaurant on property located at 745-749 South Geddes Street. No one spoke in favor and one person spoke in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted 6 waivers regarding parking, driveway location, landscape treatment, arterial setback, lot width and lot size requirements. Rana Zahran, applicant. Juan Gonzalez, owner.

	Gen. #26
	
	

	21.

    H

	Special Permit – For the modification of a restaurant located at 410 Pearl Street. The Planning Commission granted 2 waivers for parking and sign requirements. Nine people spoke in favor and no one spoke in opposition to the proposal. 410 Pearl Street, LLC owner/applicant.

	H
	
	

	22.

  9-0
	Special Permit – To approve a restaurant located at 413 Pond Street.  No one spoke either in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The Commission granted three waivers regarding parking, open space, and street line requirements. DeCarlo Properties of CNY, LLC, owner/applicant.  

	Gen. #27
	
	

	23.

   9-0
	Zone Change (Z-2784) – For Properties situated at 99 Tully Street; 101, 103 and 105 (aka 105) Tully Street; 107 and 109 (aka 113) Tully Street; 110 Tully Street; 501 South West Street (abandoned portion of Tully Street); 503 South West Street (aka 113 Tully Street); and 108, 110, 112, 114 and 118 (aka 108) Fabius Street, Syracuse, New York.  At the Planning Commission Public Hearing, no one spoke in favor of or in opposition to the proposal.  DROMIK, LLC (Steri-Pharma), petitioner. 


	Gen. #28

	
	

	24.

    H

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 130 Bishop Avenue, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	25.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1205 First North Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	WD
	
	

	26.

   H

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 309 Parrish Lane, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	27.

   H

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 103 Sabine Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	28.

   H

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 617-619 Wolf Street, a Restaurant, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	29.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 108 Armstrong Place & South Avenue, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	WD
	
	

	30.

 9-0

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 146 Bissell Street E., a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	649
	
	

	31.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 710 Brighton Avenue W., a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	WD
	
	

	32.

   H

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 100 Cornell Avenue & Princeton Avenue, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	33.

  9-0

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 204 Davis Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	650
	
	

	34.

  9-0

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 207 Davis Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	651
	
	

	35.

  9-0

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 214 Davis Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	652
	
	

	36.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 412 Delaware Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	WD
	
	

	37.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 207 Elmhurst Avenue, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	WD
	
	

	38.

WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1005 First North Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	WD
	
	

	39.

  9-0

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 136-138 Grace Street, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	653
	
	

	40.

  9-0

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 410 Hiawatha Boulevard E., a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	654
	
	

	41.

  9-0

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 134-136 Holland Street, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	655
	
	

	42.

   H

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 117 Hutchinson Avenue, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	43.

   H

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 120 Hutchinson Avenue & Edgewood, a shingle house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	44.

   H

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 601 Kirkpatrick Street & Carbon Street S., wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	45.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 415 Merriman Avenue, a wood house unfinished, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	656
	
	

	46.

   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 204 Collingwood Avenue S., a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	47.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 124 Davis Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	657
	
	

	48.

   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 745-749 Geddes Street S. & Merriman Avenue, a wood house & store, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	49.

   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 863 Lafayette Avenue W., a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	50.

   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 918 Lafayette Avenue W., a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	51.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 124 Lydell Street, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	658
	
	

	52.

   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 302 Marguerite Avenue, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	53.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 612-614 Massena Street, a wood house & barn, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	659
	
	

	54.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 237 Merriman Avenue & Massena Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	660
	
	

	55.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 318 Merriman Avenue, a brick house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	661
	
	

	56.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 417 Merriman Avenue, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	662
	
	

	57.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 104 Rockland Avenue, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	663
	
	

	58.

   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 129 Rockland Avenue, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	59.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 304 Second North Street, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	664
	
	

	60.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 468 Shonnard Street, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	665
	
	

	61.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1614 Spring Street, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	666
	
	

	62.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 600 Turtle Street & Spring Street, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	667
	
	

	63.

  9-0
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 114 Victoria Place, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	668
	
	

	64.

   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 322 Webster Avenue, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	65.

   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 637-639 Westmoreland Avenue, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151.

	H
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR HUNTER:


	
	
	

	66.

  9-0
	Accept - From the River of Life Church a donation in the amount of $500 to be deposited into the D.A.R.E. Account #26.00408.0.000, to allow the Department of Police to purchase supplies for the DARE / GREAT programs, which provide drug, alcohol, gang prevention awareness and education for children and teenagers in the City of Syracuse.  


	669
	
	

	67.

   H

	Agreement - With Scientific Consulting of Western New York to provide medical document review services which includes forensic pathology consulting, autopsy reports, photograph, medical records and police reports, for the Citizen Review Board.  For the period of July 1, 2015 – June 30, 2016.  Total cost not to exceed $5,000 ($400 per hour) from Budget Account #10500.541500.  The CRB approved this request.

	H
	
	

	68.

   H

	Agreement - With AG Investigations, LLC. to provide investigative services on an as needed basis for the Citizen Review Board which includes person locates, witness statement acquisition, digital technology investigation, background investigation, court record searches, property damage assessment, and the production of written reports. For the period of July 1, 2015 – June 30, 2016.  Total cost not to exceed $10,000 ($44- $75 per hour depending on service and there are additional flat fees for other services) from Budget Account #10500.541500.  The CRB approved this request. 

	H
	
	

	69.

  9-0
	Agreement - With Lamar Advertising to provide interior bus cards on Centro buses for three months on behalf of the Citizen Review Board which includes the production and placement of 55 interior bus cards on Centro buses from mid-August to mid-November.    Total cost not to exceed $3,825 from Budget Account #10500.540552.  The CRB approved this request.

	670
	
	

	70.

  8-0    Hudson, Abstain
	Application & Agreement - To and with the US Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs and Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Programs (OJJDP) for funds in an amount not to exceed $195,000 to enhance the programming from the 
City’s existing OJJDP Comprehensive Gang Model grant which began October 2013. Funds will be used to hire a Coordinator and an Outreach Specialist to work at Upstate Medical University Hospital.   No local match is required.

	671
	
	

	        BY COUNCILORS HUNTER, HUDSON, KESSNER & JOY


	
	
	

	71.

  9-0
	Resolution – To appoint Leah Moser to the Citizens Review Board as an At-Large appointment to replace Haji Adan for the remainder of a three year term to expire on December 31, 2016. This is a Councilor-At-Large appointment.

	35-R
	
	

	        BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	
	
	

	72.

  9-0
	Agreement - With C&S Engineers Inc. for Preliminary Design Services for the Teall Avenue Pavement Resurfacing Project, PIN 3755.86 on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total cost not to exceed $98,000 to be paid on a time and expense basis with 80% Federal funding and 20% local funding previously authorized to be charged to Capital Account #701236000. 

	672
	
	

	73.

  9-0
	Permission – (revocable) To King & King Architects to own and operate three underground 1.25” conduits for power and two 4” conduits for power across the West Jefferson Street right-of-way from their office at 358 West Jefferson Street to their parking lot to the south.  King & King Architects shall pay an annual fee of $.43 per linear foot per 1.25" line & $1.39 per linear foot per 4” line.  There will be no cost to the City.

	673
	
	

	74.

  9-0

	Agreement - With Bergmann Associates for the Scoping and Preliminary Design and Detailed Design Services for the Traffic Signal Upgrades Project, PIN 3754.42. The City will incur all initial costs for this project with subsequent 95% reimbursement from the NYSDOT, totaling $88,800 (80%) reimbursement from Federal Aid sources and a $16,650 (15%) reimbursement from State Marchiselli Funds the local share is $5,550. Total cost not to exceed $111,000 to be charged to Account #701022000. 


	674
	
	

	75.

  9-0
	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds to provide funds for the scoping and preliminary design phases for the Park Street Neighborhood Greenway Project, PIN 3950.56, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total amount not to exceed $154,000.


	675
	
	

	76.

  9-0
	Agreement - With NYS DOT for the scoping and preliminary design phase for the Park Street Neighborhood Greenway Project, PIN 3950.56, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. The City incurs all initial costs for this project with subsequent 80% Federal reimbursement through TIP. Total cost not to exceed $154,000. 

	676
	
	

	77.

  9-0
	Authorize – The scoping and preliminary design phase for the Park Street Neighborhood Greenway Project, PIN 3950.56, on behalf of the Department of Public Works.  The City incurs all initial costs for this project with subsequent 80% Federal reimbursement through TIP. Total cost not to exceed $154,000. Total project cost not to exceed $731,000.  

	677
	
	

	78.

  9-0
	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds for the 2015/2016 Complete Street Implementation Program, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Funds to be used for the building of new sidewalks, re-aligning street widths, implementing traffic calming devices, adding bike lanes and enhanced crosswalks, neighborhood greenways and creating Safe Routes to Schools. Total amount not to exceed $300,000.


	678
	
	

	79.

  9-0
	Authorize - D.P.W. 2015/2016 Complete Streets Implementation Program.  For the building of new sidewalks, re-aligning street widths, implementing traffic calming devices, adding bike lanes and enhanced crosswalks, neighborhood greenways and creating Safe Routes to Schools. Total amount not to exceed $300,000.


	679
	
	

	80.

  9-0
	Amend - Ord. #618 (06/23/14), “Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds to be used to defray the cost of the Design Phase for the Strathmore/Elmwood Neighborhood Greenway Project, PIN 3755.63. Total amount not to exceed $50,000.” Amend to increase the amount by $50,000 for the Design and Safety Equipment Procurement Phase. Total amount not to exceed $100,000. 

	680
	
	

	81.

  9-0

	Amend - Ord. #619 (06/23/14), “Agreement - With NYS DOT for the Design Phase and School District Items of the Strathmore/Elmwood Neighborhood Greenway Project PIN 3755.63 for funds in an amount not to exceed $64,001.” Amend to increase the amount by $50,000 to add the procurement of safety devices to be used on the project corridor. Total cost not to exceed 114,000.  

	681

	
	

	82.

  9-0
	Amend - Ord. #620 (06/23/14), “Authorize - Design Phase and school district items for the Strathmore/Elmwood Neighborhood Greenway Project PIN 3755.63. Infrastructure Scoping and Design ($50,000) and non-infrastructure costs - School District Item ($14,001), to include a children’s bike rodeo, material to create a “walking school bus” and more bicycle parking at the selected schools. Total cost not to exceed $64,001. Total project cost of $388,001 with 100% Federal reimbursement from the Safe Routes to School funding within the TIP program.” Amend to increase the amount by $50,000 to add the procurement of safety devices to be used on the project corridor.  

	682
	
	

	83.

  9-0
	Amend - Ord. #621 (06/23/14), “Contract - With Bergmann Associates for services related to the Traffic & Transportation Engineering Services Agreement for the period of January 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014 with the first of two 12-month renewal options and the additional cost of $50,000 with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council . Total cost not to exceed $125,000 from Account #01.81800.0.415, on behalf of the Department of Public Works.” Amend to authorize the second 12-month renewal option and the additional cost of $50,000 from Budget Account #541500.01.81800. Total cost not to exceed $175,000.


	683
	
	

	84.

  9-0
	Amend - Ord. #622 (06/23/14), “Contract - With C&S Companies for services related to the Traffic & Transportation engineering Services Agreement for the period of January 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014 with the first of two 12-month renewal options and the additional cost of $170,000 with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council . Total cost not to exceed $420,000 from Account #01.81800.0.415, on behalf of the Department of Public Works.” Amend to authorize the second 12-month renewal option and the additional cost of $170,000 from Budget Account #541500.01.81800. Total cost not to exceed $590,000.


	684
	
	

	      BY COUNCILOR BARRETT:


	
	
	

	85.

   H

	Amend – Taxicab Ordinance Section 25-28 (b) of the Revised General Ordinances to read, “Any driver, vehicle or entity loading passengers at the airport, pursuant to an agreement with the City of Syracuse Regional Airport Authority, shall not engage in point-to-point pickup and delivery of fares having no relation to the airport, except in the capacity as a contract carrier, or on a pre-arranged basis.” 

	H
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR RYAN:


	
	
	

	86.

   H

	Amend - Ord. #1007 (11/24/14), “Authorize - Intermunicipal Agreement with Onondaga County regarding the PeopleSoft Project for the term of October 1, 2014 through March 31, 2016 on behalf of the Department of Information Technology.” Amend to add an additional $125,000.  Total cost not to exceed $250,000 charged to Account# 01.595860. 


	H
	
	

	87.

  9-0

	Authorize - Intermunicipal Agreement with Onondaga County for County processing of the City of Syracuse’s U.S. Mail, for a one year period beginning September 1, 2015 – August 31, 2016 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council, on behalf of the Department of Finance. Total annual cost not to exceed $30,240 plus any postage or handling fees charged to Account #01.596700.

	685
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR DOUGHERTY:


	
	
	

	88.

  9-0

	Agreement - With The National Center for Safety Initiatives to provide Full Service Background Screenings for prospective employees and volunteers over 16 years old working directly with youth at the rate of $25 per screening for the period of July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016. Total cost not to exceed $11,000 to be charged to Budget Account #01.71400.541500.


	686
	
	

	89.

  9-0

	Agreement - With various qualified persons for the instruction of adult, senior and youth fitness classes and service related to Fitness and Exercise Programs in City parks facilities for the period of July 1, 2015-June 30, 2016. Total cost not to exceed $15,000 (rate of $15-$45 per session) from Account #01.71400.541500.

	687
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR BEY:


	
	
	

	90.

  9-0

	Amend – Ord. #448 (08/18/08) “Authorize - Payment-in-lieu-of-tax (PILOT) agreement with Inns at Armory Square, LLC, as detailed in Exhibit “B”, for property located at 300-332 and 334-344 West Fayette Street for the construction of a 175 room hotel with 15,000 square feet of commercial space and on-site underground parking garage.” Amend to permit the assignment of the PILOT agreement authorized from The Inns at Armory Square, LLC to Apple Nine Hospitality Ownership, Inc.  

	688
	
	

	91.

  9-0
	Amend – Ord. #190 (04/09/12) “Authorize - Payment-in-Lieu-of-Tax (PILOT) Agreement for property located at 509 Erie Boulevard West with MAC Source Communications, Inc. The Company proposes a $1,073,786 renovation of a 20,000 sq. ft. vacant building. It is expected that the project will create 15 new jobs over the next two years. SIDA approved this agreement on March 20, 2012.” Amend to permit the assignment of the PILOT agreement authorize from MAC Source Communication, Inc. to Meridian IT, Inc. 

	689
	
	

	92.

  9-0

	Authorize - Payment-in-lieu-of-tax (PILOT) agreement with Grange Realty Associates, LLC, for property located at 203 and 207-233 East Water Street which proposes to re-subdivide, interconnect and expand the two buildings the combined project will include 15 market rate apartments and 6071 sq. ft. of commercial first floor space.  Project cost is estimated at $2,697,300 and the company anticipates 10 jobs to be created. 

	690

	
	

	        BY COUNCILOR MAROUN:


	
	
	

	93.

  9-0

	Amend - Ord. #943 (10/14/14), “Contract - With IBM Global Services for Network Refresh Services for Turn-Key Network Electronics Technology for the period of July 1, 2011- September 30, 2014. Total cost not to exceed $1,142,422 from Account #A.16800.000.4450.ITS Contract Services, on behalf of the Syracuse City School District. Amend to extend the term through June 30, 2015 at no additional cost.” Amend to extend the term until December 31, 2015 at no additional cost from Account #H.16200.SPS.2620.000.04580.990022.

	691
	
	

	94.

   H

	Amend – “The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, as amended, Chapter 11, entitled, “City Personnel: Vacations and Leaves of Absence Article 14, entitled, “Same Sex Domestic Partners Benefits Policy.” Amend to add a section 54 entitled “Eligibility of Current Employees.”

 
	H
	
	

	95.

   H
	Amend - The Revised General Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, as amended, Chapter 11, entitled, “City Personnel: Vacations and Leaves of Absence”, amend to add a new article 15 entitled “Same Sex Marriage Benefits.” 


	H
	
	


Syracuse Common Council 
   Adjourned at 1:30 P.M.
PAGE  
3

